

DESERT/MOUNTAIN SELPA DESERT/MOUNTAIN CHARTER SELPA COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CAC) MEETING AGENDA

April 20, 2023 5:00 p.m. – 6:30 p.m.

Desert Mountain Educational Service Center 17800 Highway 18 Apple Valley, CA 92307

1.0 CALL TO ORDER

2.0 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The general public are encouraged to participate in the deliberation of the Community Advisory Committee (CAC). Several opportunities are available during the meeting for the CAC to receive oral communication regarding the presentations of any items listed on the agenda. Please ask for recognition either before a presentation or after the presentation has been completed.

3.0 CONSENT ITEMS

It is recommended that the CAC consider approving a number of Agenda items as a Consent list. Consent items are routine in nature and can be enacted in one motion without further discussion. Consent items may be called up by any CAC Member at the meeting for clarification, discussion, or change.

- **3.1 BE IT RESOLVED** that the following Consent Items be approved as presented:
 - **3.1.1** Approve Minutes February 23, 2023
 - **3.1.2** Approve Agenda April 20, 2023

4.0 Information/Action

4.1 Desert Mountain SELPA Annual Service Plan (ACTION)

California Education Code requires that an Annual Service Plan be approved by the Community Advisory Committee as part of the Local Plan. The 2023-24 Annual Service Plan describes all special education services currently provided in the Desert Mountain SELPA broken down by type, location, and level of severity.

- **4.1.1 BE IT RESOLVED** that the Desert Mountain SELPA 2023-24 Annual Service Plan be approved as presented.
- **4.2** Desert Mountain Charter SELPA Annual Service Plan (ACTION)

California Education Code requires that an Annual Service Plan be approved by the Community Advisory Committee as part of the Local Plan. The 2023-24 Annual Service Plan describes all special education services currently provided in the Desert Mountain Charter SELPA broken down by type, location, and level of severity.

- **4.2.1 BE IT RESOLVED** that the Desert Mountain Charter SELPA 2023-24 Annual Service Plan be approved as presented.
- **4.3** Desert Mountain SELPA Annual Budget Plan (ACTION)

California Education Code requires that an Annual Budget Plan be approved by the Community Advisory Committee as part of the Local Plan. The 2023-24 Annual Budget Plan describes the revenues and expenditures for special education for all local education agencies in the Desert Mountain SELPA.

- **4.3.1 BE IT RESOLVED** that the Desert Mountain Charter SELPA 2023-24 Annual Budget Plan be approved as presented.
- **4.4** Desert Mountain Charter SELPA Annual Budget Plan (ACTION)

California Education Code requires that an Annual Budget Plan be approved by the Community Advisory Committee as part of the Local Plan. The 2023-24 Annual Budget Plan describes the revenues and expenditures for special education for all local education agencies in the Desert Mountain Charter SELPA.

- 4.5 Desert/Mountain Charter SELPA Membership Applications
- **4.6** CAC Presentations / Topics
- **4.7** CAC Locations- Hosting Districts
- **5.0 CAC Committee Members Comments**
- 6.0 Chairperson Report and Comments
- 7.0 PRESENTATION

Presentation: *Positive Behavior Supports in the Home* **Presented by:** Jennifer Harms, Program Analyst

- 8.0 MATTERS BROUGHT BY COMMUNITY
- 9.0 ADJOURNMENT

The next regular meeting of the Desert/Mountain SELPA CAC will be tentatively held on Thursday, September 21, 2023, from 5:00-7:00 p.m. at Desert/Mountain Educational Service Center. The date is subject to change based on the approved CAHELP, JPA events and meetings calendar.

Individuals requiring special accommodations for disabilities are requested to contact Marysol Hurtado at (760) 955-3552, at least 24-hours prior to the date of this meeting.